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HAWKINS WORLDWIDE DNA Project 
Newsletter 2010-03 

31 March 2010 
  

This Newsletter is addressed as a blind copy to protect individual identities. 
Project site: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/.  

Family pages: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html 
Administrator: phil_hawkins@sbcglobal.net {phil_hawkins"at"sbc.... }. 

Please copy this newsletter to another Hawkins descendent. 
 

 Add Your Flag - Join the Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project! 

  
 

Are you the last male in your Hawkins line? Test now! 
 

     We now have 144 participants in our Hawkins Y-Project. Of these, two are in 
Australia, three were born in Canada, and seven live in the UK. 

     By the time of our next newsletter, 30 April, I anticipate that Family Tree DNA’s “Family Finder” will be 
opened to the public (currently in Beta development). I do not know a lot about it, other than that it is an 
autosomes test, and I believe that it will avail female testing that could be conclusive to their surname line. Do 
any of you that are interested in our Hawkins project, have a scientific background in DNA? 

 --------------------***-------------------- 
  Re my Wiltshire Hawkins website at http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/wilts.html, 
do you identify with any of those identified? If you have ancestors that should be added to this group, please 
advise. 

--------------------***-------------------- 

     In the doorway - Black Sam the Aboriginal family servant, in front of Black Sam - Rachel Hawkins, and 
on Rachel Hawkins’ right, black hair & moustache is Tom Hawkins. Second row seated, right, in white veil is 
Mary Melville nee Brooks, two to her left, seated, with moustache is Ralph Wilson Brooks. Second from the left 
hand end is Ninian Melville, husband of Mary Melville. 
                                                                                                      Bob Hawkins, 26 March 2008.  
 
      My Hawkins family has been researched by my cousins Ralph Hawkins, archivist at the Society of Australian 
Genealogists in Sydney Australia, and Dahlis Feltham (ne Jolly). This wedding day photo, 29 December 1868, in 
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Melbourne Victoria and probably in the suburb of Hawthorn. The bride Mary Brooks was Rachel Hawkins, nee 
Brooks, sister. 
 
     Starting with the earliest confirmed Hawkins family member we have the following. 
  
1 Henry Hawkins christened 14 May 1742 at St Giles Cripplegate and worked as a Coachman.  He may be the 
son of Henry Hawkins and Mary Montanier who married at St Mary le Bone on 19 November 1742. 
   +Sophia Harrison christened 14 September 1744 and married 30 November 1774 at Christ Church Spitalfield 
the daughter of James Harrison and Elizabeth Swan.  There 6 children all baptized at St Andrew’s Holbron in 
north west London are. 
…2 James George Hawkins bapt. 28 ? 1778. 
…2 Charles Hawkins bapt. 3 April 1781 a Coachman he may have been buried 29 August 1847 from St Andrew 
Holbron 
     + Jane Lee bapt. 22 January 1782 at All Saints Wandsworth and married 31 May 1807 at St Dunstan’s in west 
London she was probably buried from St Clement Danes workhouse on 29 January 1837 
…2 Thomas Hawkins bapt. 3 April 1781. 
…2 Sophia Hawkins bapt. 6 June 1783. 
…2 Priscilla Hawkins bapt. 4 November 1784. 
…2 Henry Hawkins bapt. 27 November 1786. 
….3 Charles Hawkins born 14 March 1808, bapt. 17 April 1808 at All Saint’s Wandsworth, Gardiner, eldest son 
of Charles Hawkins and Jane Lee, buried 29 August 1847 
     + Lidia Wagnell married by banns at on 8 December 1839 at St. James Paddington, daughter of Isaac 
Wagnell and Ann. 
…..4 Ann Hawkins born about 1840, in the 1841 census Ann was 8 months old and the family lived in Garrett 
Lane Wandsworth. 
     4 Thomas Hawkins born about 1844 at Nightingale Lane Clapham and later he had been sent to Australia on 
remittance for misbehavior.  He was at one stage a tram driver and later a master brick maker.  At some time the 
family moved to Newtown, Sydney, NSW presumably after 2 of the children burned down the family home in 
Hawthorn, Vic or the house fire might have been in Sydney. 
……+Rachel Brooks born 18 June 1848 at  Richmond, Victoria, Australia.  Married 11 December at Richmond, 
Victoria and died 12 May 1931 at Cesnock, NSW 
…..4 Lydia Hawkins born March 1854 at Waterloo Retreat Clapham. 
…..4 Charles Henry Hawkins died 1863 or 1865 
     4 Harriett Hawkins at one stage worked as a domestic servant who worked as a domestic servant at the 
home of James and Emily Rose who lived on Wandsworth common. 
      5 Lydia May Brooks Hawkins born 1871 probably at Hawthorn, Vic. died N BDM 10364/1950 at 
Chatswood, NSW 
      + Frederick John Teal born Hawthorn Victoria and married 22 December 1894 at St Peters , Sydney, NSW 
      5 Charles Loftus Hawkins born 1 July 1873 at Hawthorn, Victoria, died 20 August 1962 at Long Jetty, NSW. 
      + Mary Martha Jeffries born 3 August at Ournie Creek, NSW, married 14 December 1899 at Tumbarumba, 
NSW and died 20 July 1972 at Canterbury, NSW 
Ralph Hawkins has recorded a significant amount of information about the family at this point in history. 
…..5 Stella D Hawkins Born N BDM 9124/1887 at Newtown, NSW and died 12 May 1931 at Cessnock, NSW. 
      + Edgar Horace Caust died 1970 at Cessnock, NSW. 
The children of Charles Loftus Hawkins 
      6 Charles Jeffrey Hawkins ( my father) born 8 June 1901 at Young, NSW, died 20July 1979 at Long Jetty, 
NSW 
……+ Jessie Hope Wilson born 12 July 1905 at Paddington, NSW, married 16 April 1927at Lidcombe, NSW 
and died 6 November 1953. 
       7 Jeffrey Charles Hawkins born 18 September 1928 at Lidcombe, NSW, died 8 September 1964 at Casula, 
NSW. 
       + Noelene Lorraine Denis born 21 February 1934 , died 23 September 2004 
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…….7 Robert James Hawkins born at Paddington, NSW. 
        + Lyndsay Jill Gray born, married at Sydney, NSW and divorced. 
        + Colleen Clarice Collett nee Kelly born at Griffith, NSW and married at Cronulla, NSW 
…….7 Graeme John Hawkins born at Dee Why, NSW 
        +Margaret Anne Hockney married and divorced. 
        +Jan Rosemary Stewart. 
…6 Alfred Frank Hawkins born 1903 at Cowra NSW and died abt. 1978 
       + Millicent Emily Pole  born abt. 1905 in Bowden South Australia, married 30 April 1938 at Broken Hill 
NSW and dies after 1978 there were no children to this marriage. 
    6 Doris M Hawkins born 1905, died 1905 at Gulgong NSW. 
…… Ralph Reginald Hawkins born 19 October 1907 at Gulgong NSW. Died 28 February 1983 at Thornleigh 
NSW 
       + Elsie Jean Wood married 10 February 1944 , died 20 March 1980 at Thornleigh NSW. 
…….7 Ralph Hawkins 
…6 Enid Alma Mary Hawkins born 29 April 1913,died 21 March 1993 at The Entrance NSW. 
…….+ James Roy Jolly born 10 October 1902, married 1937 at Leichhardt NSW, died May 1966 
…….7 Dahlis Robin Jolly born 5 November 1940 at Paddington NSW, married 1 February 1975. 
……..+ Arthur Henry Feltham born 9 January 1921 
…….7 Brian James Loftus Jolly born 6 September 1947. 
……..+ Diana Monroe (partner) 
  
     In the very near future I will take the DNA test and hope that our family can be traced back to the family of 
Admiral Sir John Hawkins, this is why I became involved in our family history as I had always believed that 
grandfather Charles Loftus had established that link.  Discussions with living family members have not heard of 
this supposed connection so hopefully DNA will help to put it in its proper perspective from what is known of 
the Hawkins world family as it is known at this point in time.  We also have to keep in mind that with the 
testing of future people the groupings and links might change.                     Bob Hawkins 

 --------------------***-------------------- 
 

Looking for someone from the UK and New Zealand to write for us on Hawkins history. 
 

--------------------***---***----------------- 
Input from our Hawkins Family Groups. 

The family pages are found at 
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-01 (Group Leader is Marsha Moses, mosesm@earthlink.net.)  
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-01  
 
     Who were our Civil War ancestors? I will start us off by attaching a photo 
of my 2-gr-grandfather, Edward Pinkard Hawkins.  It is hard to believe that 
our Civil war ancestors were so recent, isn't it. 
 
     Edward Pinkard Hawkins was living in Louisa County, Virginia during the 
Civil War.  He was an entrepreneur and a Baptist preacher.  It is said that he 
was a Confederate chaplain for the battles that took place in the area where he 
lived.  He was born in 1826, so he would have been about 40 during the Civil 
war.           Marsha Moses 

--------------------***-------------------- 
 
 
 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html
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Hawkins Family Group-02 (Group Leader is Bob Hawkins, bobhawk507@sbcglobal.net)  
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-02)  

 
     I ran a will translation last month and was going to send the other part, but I'm having trouble translating it. 
I'll try and have it done by next month. Instead, I am forwarding a history page that I received from Cheryl 
Prebula a descendant of Jehu Dyer Hawkins, Sr. It is about his youngest son Henry (Harry) George Hawkins. 
                                                                                                    Sincerely, Bob Hawkins 
 

HISTORY OF DENTON COUNTY  [Texas] [page 43]    
HAWKINS SETTLEMENT 
 
     This settlement was founded in 1853 by Rev. Wm. E. Bates and in 1854 by W. H. Bates, Harry Hawkins, and 
the six sons and four sons-in-law of Harry Hawkins. It was near the east county line on the waters of Panther 
Creek. It was called the Kentucky Settlement by some, because these people immigrated from Kentucky. They 
were Methodist in their church affiliation. Many Kentuckians felt like they were kinsfolk of these people and 
settled by them. The Hawkins' predominating in numbers, it was called the Hawkins Settlement. Rev. William E. 
Bates organized them into a Methodist society and in 1857 they built a church house and called it Zion, after the 
old Zion church in Kentucky, from whence they came. Many great meetings were held here, and the people 
were very zealous and fervent in their worship. The standard of morality was high, resulting in a high order of 
citizenship to the honor of this Kentucky colony whose roll call will never grow old to the writer : 
     Harry Hawkins, J. D. Hawkins, S. J. Hawkins, J. H. Hawkins, Edgar Hawkins, F. J. Hawkins, W. F. Hawkins, 
Thomas Button, J. L. Landrum, W. H. Bates, C. L. Smith, W. F. Hawkins. Jr., T. B. Hawkins, J. H. Hawkins, Jr., 
Hardy Hawkins, C. C. Hawkins, Frank Hawkins, G. C. Shearer, Rev. J. B. Hawkins, Billy Hawkins, Bob 
Hawkins, Sam Hawkins, Ed. Hawkins, Dick Hawkins, Frank Hawkins, D. B. Hawkins, Henry Hawkins, David 
Landrum, A. B. Jamison, W. B. Smith, G. W. Smith, Edgar Smith, R. H. Bates, J. P. Bates, J. H. Bates, C. W. 
Bates, W. E. Bates, Jr., Jacky Ready, Bob Ready, F. M. Ready, W. A. Ready, George T. Edmonds, J. H. Goode, 
Taylor Hicks, Ben Hicks, Jim Hicks, John Hicks, Elbert Hicks, Solomon Shearer, Will Shearer, Walter Shearer, 
Rev. Worth Shearer, John Morris, Jim Morris, Smith James, and Ed James. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-04 (My, your editor’s, family group, phil_hawkins@sbcglobal.net.): Earliest known 
common ancestors are Jeffery and Dorothy (Mattock) Hawkins, emigrating from Wilts, England in 1682 to 
Bucks Co., PA. 
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-04)  
 
     You do not have to be a participant to send material for this family group. Old pictures, family stories, 
unanswered questions, brick walls, whatever would be of interest to our line, to your branch of the line, or 
information on a particular event that might have been an influencing factor in the history of an ancestor (s). If 
you send pictures please scan at 300 dpi, and furnish the who/when/where/why to the extent you can. 
 
     This month I am listing what I have on Nathan Hawkins, the fifth son of James and Martha (Hollowell). 
Next month I’ll cite the sources for what I have on Nathan. In May, we’ll present information on the remaining 
brothers, James, Amos, and William. Please send me any information that you can on James, Amos, and William 
to help me with this? 
 
     I do not have a lot on these brothers, and almost nothing on some. I would appreciate any information that 
any of you would share with me, especially pictures and stories from their lives.  
 
     A side point on this line, two of my grandchildren attended the Roy Gomm grade school in Reno, NV  
(see ...... 6  Lorraine Hawkins b: Abt. 1915 in Colorado below).  Gomm was a respected school administrator. 
 

 

mailto:bobhawk507@sbcglobal.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-02
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Descendants of Nathan Hawkins*(* = Proven) 
  

     If you can add to this tree, or if you see an error I would appreciate you contacting me. Thanks to R. Dean 
Webber for a lot of the names in the tree. 

 
 1   Nathan Hawkins* b: Abt. 1753  d: 1805 in Butler Co., OH 

..  +Ann Cook* b: Abt. 1753 m: 08 Jul 1773 in Craven Co., SC (Bush River MM)  

 2   John Hawkins* b: 15 Jun 1774   

...  +Sarah Kenworthy*  m: 28 Jul 1796 d: 28 Mar 1820 

. 3   Jesse Hawkins b: 12 Jul 1797   

. 3   David Hawkins b: 1799  d: 27 Mar 1802 in SC 

. 3   Dinah Hawkins b: 09 Mar 1802  d: 07 Oct 1805 in Caesars Creek, OH 

. 3   Jonathon Hawkins b: 07 Oct 1805  d: 07 Oct 1805 in Caesars Creek, OH 

. 3   Ann Hawkins b: 31 Oct 1809   

. 3   Hannah Hawkins b: 11 Nov 1811   

.....  +Joseph Hollingsworth    

.  *2nd Husband of Hannah Hawkins:    

.....  +James Parnell  m: 31 Oct 1833 in Caesars Creek MH, OH  

. 3   Mary Hawkins b: 1813   

.....  +Walter Roberts    

  *2nd Wife of John Hawkins*:    

...  +Margery Horner  m: 08 Sep 1821 in Sugar Creek MM, OH  

 2   Rebecca Hawkins* b: 12 Jan 1776   

...  +Joshua Compton*  m: 24 Jan 1799 in Cane Creek MM, SC  

 2   Isaac Hawkins* b: 01 Jan 1778 in Newbury Co., SC  d: 27 Sep 1829 in Hendricks Co., IN 

...  +Martha Kenworthy*  m: 27 Jan 1803 in Cane Creek MM, SC  

. 3   Stephen Hawkins* b: 21 Oct 1804  d: 06 Nov 1804 

. 3   Mary Hawkins* b: 15 Jul 1806   

. 3   William Hawkins* b: 22 Sep 1808   

. 3   Rebecca Hawkins* b: 01 Apr 1812   

. 3   Ann Hawkins* b: 13 Jul 1814   

. 3   Sarah Hawkins* b: 29 Jun 1817   

 2   Amos Hawkins* b: 07 Dec 1779  d: Abt. 1824 

...  +Rachel Jones b: 04 Aug 1791 in Chatham Co., NC m: 19 Nov 1807 in Elk Creek MM, OH d: 1866 in Attica, IN 

. 3   William Henry Hawkins b: 22 Sep 1808 in Miami, Ohio  d: 16 Apr 1887 in Wayne Co., Indiana 

.....  +Sarah    

.  *2nd Wife of William Henry Hawkins:    

.....  +Sarah Zeek    b: 17 Oct 1812 in Wythe Co., VA  m: 07 Jan 1830 in Wayne Co., Ind  d: 26 May 1888 in Wayne Co., Ind 

... 4   Mary Ann Hawkins b: 23 Mar 1830 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 23 Oct 1898 in Indiana 

.......  +Samuel Sparklin b: Abt. 1820 in Indiana m: 17 Jan 1853 d: 14 Mar 1887 in Terre Haute, IN 

... 4   Rachel Hawkins b: 02 Aug 1832 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 11 Nov 1836 

... 4   John Bishop Hawkins b: Apr 1834 in Indiana  d: 18 Dec 1932 in Centerville, IN 

.......  +Katurah D. Hunt b: 22 Jul 1826 in Indiana  m: 03 Apr 1862 in Randolph County, Ind   d: 21 Jul 1907 in Wayne, IN 

... 4   Elmira Jane Hawkins b: 30 Nov 1837 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 23 May 1918 

.......  +Isaac L. Brooks b: Abt. 1838 in Montgomery, Ohio m: 25 May 1862 in Wayne, Indiana  

... 4   William Henry Hawkins b: 22 Feb 1839 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 02 Jun 1911 

.......  +Nancy Kirkpatrick b: Sep 1843 in Ohio m: 24 Sep 1863 in Preble, Ohio  

..... 5   Oscar Speal Hawkins b: Abt. 1865 in Ohio   

.........  +Mary Myers b: Abt. 1887 in Ohio   

...... 6   Mildred Hawkins b: Abt. 1913 in Indiana   

...... 6   Violet Hawkins b: Abt. 1915 in Indiana   

..... 5   Cora Alice Hawkins b: Jun 1867 in Indiana  d: Aft. 1919 

.........  +Bicknell    

.....  *2nd Husband of Cora Alice Hawkins:    

.........  +Samuel E. Danner b: Oct 1862 in Ohio m: 02 Aug 1884 in Wayne Co., Indiana d: Aft. 1919 

..... 5   Elmer Elsworth Hawkins b: 25 Dec 1869 in Richmond, IN  d: 11 Aug 1925 in Richmond, IN 

......... +Elizabeth K. Haner b: 24 May 1874 in Richmond, IN   m: 29 Jun 1895 in Wayne, Ind d: 19 Aug 1944 in Richmond, IN 

...... 6   Marlowe Hawkins b: 27 Dec 1895 in Richmond, IN  d: 01 Jun 1968 in Richmond, IN 

.......... +Electa Olive Foster b: 19 Jan 1899 in Lebanon, Ind m: 01 Sep 1923 in Richmond, IN d: 16 Aug 1992 in Xenia, Ohio 

........ 7   Marlowe Scott Hawkins b: 01 Aug 1924   

........ 7   Cynthia H. Hawkins    

...... 6   Helen Hawkins b: 10 Aug 1898  d: 01 Aug 1963 in Richmond, Indiana 

..........  +Elbert Hale b: 1897  d: 1972 

...... 6   Opal Hawkins b: 06 Oct 1900 in Indiana   

..........  +Charles E. Chappel b: Abt. 1899 in Ohio   

...... 6   Oscar Frederick Aka Bill Hawkins b: Abt. 1903 in Indiana   

..........  +Florence Mills b: Abt. 1906 in Tennessee   

...... 6   Louise K. Hawkins b: Abt. 1905   

..........  +David Defibaugh b: Abt. 1905 in Indiana   

...... 6   Earl Elmer Hawkins b: Abt. 1907 in Indiana   

..........  +Edna Unknownhawkins b: Abt. 1909   

........ 7   Robert E. Hawkins b: Abt. 1926   

..... 5   John Hawkins   d: in Died when small. 
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..... 5   Albertus aka Birtie Hawkins b: Abt. 1879 in Indiana  d: 15 Feb 1935 in Reid Memorial Hospital 

.........  +Maud Ryan    

..... 5   Zella May Hawkins b: 15 Oct 1883   

.........  +Carl Knight    

... 4   Sarah Elizabeth Hawkins b: 29 Jan 1842 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: Nov 1842 

... 4   Stephen Elwood Hawkins b: 29 Jan 1842 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 1921 

.......  +Hannah Elizabeth Baker b: Apr 1846 in Ohio m: 25 Nov 1863 in Wayne Co., Indiana  

..... 5   Minnie C. Hawkins b: Jun 1865 in Indiana   

.........  +Lyman B. Perkins b: Jan 1859 in Indiana m: 05 Apr 1883 in Wayne Co., Indiana  

..... 5   Anna Jane Hawkins b: 03 Mar 1867 in Indiana   

......... +Henry Irvin Hoover b: 15 Jan 1864 in Wayne, Ind m: 23 Jun 1887 in Wayne Co., Ind   d: 06 Aug 1919 in Wayne, IN 

..... 5   Salena Selina Or Lenna Hawkins b: Sep 1870 in Indiana   

.........  +William F. Shutz b: Mar 1864 in Indiana m: 22 Feb 1887 in Wayne Co., Indiana  

..... 5   Fannie Hawkins b: Abt. 1873 in Indiana   

.........  +Aurthur B. Eales b: Abt. 1887 in Kentucky   

.....  *2nd Husband of Fannie Hawkins:    

.........  +Ivan Claude Ogden b: 13 Jan 1882 in Wexford Co, Springville Twp, MI m: 11 Nov 1903 in Wayne Co., Indiana d: 07 Apr 1947 

in Dayton, Montgomery Co, OH 

... 4   James Hamilton Hawkins b: 22 Oct 1849 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana d: 15 Feb 1915 in Danville, Illinois 

.......  +Etta Jane McJunkins b: Feb 1877 in Indiana   

..... 5   Lora Hawkins b: 14 Jul 1894 in Illinois   

.........  +Authur Berry    

..... 5   Goldie Irene Hawkins b: 05 Jun 1896 in Illinois  d: May 1979 in Attica, Fountain, Indiana 

.........  +Arthur H. Brant b: 02 Dec 1889  m: 29 Jun 1914 in Montgomery, Ind  d: 1971 in Attica, Fountain, Indiana 

... 4   Amos Thomas Hawkins b: 22 Oct 1849 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 1929 

.......  +Mary Ninwiddee    

...  *2nd Wife of Amos Thomas Hawkins:    

.......  +Emma E. Rock b: Abt. 1872 in Indiana m: 19 Aug 1887 in Jay County, IN  

..... 5   [5] Clarence Hawkins    

..... 5   William Hawkins    

... 4   Lydia Mariah Hawkins b: 02 May 1852 in Middleboro, Wayne, Indiana  d: 24 Oct 1930 

.......  +Thomas Jefferson Addleman b: 06 Jul 1850 in Franklin Twp., Wayne, Indiana m: 20 Mar 1873 in Middleboro, Franklin Twp., Wayne, 

Indiana d: 07 Feb 1928 

. 3   Isaac Hawkins b: 1810  d: Aft. 1859 

.....  +Susan Thomas b: Abt. 1813 in Ohio m: 21 Apr 1836 in Montgomery, Indiana d: Aft. 1859 

... 4   Paradine Matilda Hawkins b: 1837 in Indiana  d: 1919 in Highland, Iowa 

.......  +Thornton Alfred b: Abt. 1827 in Ohio   

... 4   Thomas H. Hawkins b: Abt. 1838 in Indiana   

.......  +Levina Unknown b: Abt. 1840 in Kentucky   

..... 5   Francis C. Hawkins b: Abt. 1862 in Illinois   

..... 5   Charity Hawkins b: Abt. 1866 in Illinois   

..... 5   Laura A. Hawkins b: Abt. 1868 in Illinois   

... 4   Rachel Jane Hawkins b: 16 Nov 1838 in Indiana  d: Aft. 1899 

.......  +Valentine Wimer b: 22 Dec 1831 in Stark County, Ohio  m: 20 Dec 1856 in Louisa County, Iowa  d: 20 Mar 1920 in Denver, Colorado 

... 4   Mary Ellen Hawkins b: Abt. 1841 in Indiana   

.......  +Leclig Lightner b: Abt. 1840   

... 4   Miles Wescot Hawkins b: Abt. 1842 in Indiana   

. 3   Mary Hawkins b: 1813   

. 3   Prudence Hawkins b: 1815  d: Aft. 1870 in Parke Co., Indiana 

.....  +Hamilton Crooks b: 15 Dec 1808 in Ohio m: Abt. 1832 d: 07 Oct 1876 

. 3   Henry Hawkins b: 1817  d: 27 May 1895 in Kansas 

... 4   John Stephen Hawkins b: 10 Apr 1843 in IN  d: Dec 1918 in La Plata County ., CO 

.......  +Mary M. Stansbury b: 1852 in MO m: 01 Jun 1876 in Winfield, Cowley Co., KS d: 1925 in CA 

.....  +Margaret Ann Capper   b: 1823 in Franklin, Ind   m: 09 Feb 1843 in Parke County, Indi d: 19 Jan 1898 in Kansas 

... 4   William Howard Hawkins b: Abt. 1843 in Indiana   

.......  +Mina B Millspaugh b: 05 Jun 1847 in In m: in Winfield, Kansas    d: 08 Oct 1928 in Winfield, Cowley County, Kansas 

... 4   John Stephen Hawkins b: 10 Apr 1844 in Parke County, In  d: 23 Dec 1918 in Paulek Ranch near Breen, La Plata CO. 

.......  +Mary E. Stansbury b: 15 Jan 1852 in Adair, Mo: 01 Jun 1876 in Winfield, Cowley Co, Ks d: 1925 in Los Angeles, CA 

..... 5   Leonard Hawkins b: 12 Nov 1878 in Kansas  d: 21 Oct 1962 in Reno, NV 

.........  +Mae Mechlor b: 02 Mar 1893 in Effingham, Illinois  d: 04 May 1962 in Reno, NV 

...... 6   Richard L. Hawkins b: Abt. 1913 in Colorado  d: Jun 1932 

...... 6   Lorraine Hawkins b: Abt. 1915 in Colorado   

..........  +Roy Gomm b: 17 Feb 1913 in Tonopaugh, Nevada d: 19 Jun 1966 in Yolo, California 

...... 6   Margret Hawkins b: Abt. 1918   

..........  +Edward Upson    

..... 5   Walter Howard Hawkins b: 13 Apr 1881 in Winfield, Kansas d: 20 Nov 1962 in Florence Hospital, Co 

......... +Edna Mae Hadley b: 27 Jun 1890 in Camby, In m: 08 Apr 1922 in Las Cruces, NM d: 05 Dec 1971 in Co 

...... 6   David Hawkins    

..........  +Donna Mae Mallory    

..... 5   Earl Sirel Hawkins b: 30 Jun 1883 in Kansas  d: Aft. 1929 in California 

..... 5   Ethel Selveta Hawkins b: 30 Jun 1883 in Winfield, Kansas d: 23 Jun 1965 in Durango, Colorado 

.........  +Anton Joseph (Tony) Paulek b: 12 Jun 1878 in Lepalingas, Lazdijai, Lithuania m: 27 Sep 1904 in Durango, CO area d: 06 

Jun 1938 in Durango, Colorado 

...... 6   Olive Lorrene Paulek b: 02 Nov 1916 in Paulek Ranch near Breen, Colorado   

..........  +Clifford Wesley Webber   b: 09 Jul 1913 in Kline Co m: 02 Dec 1933 in Durango, Co d: 15 May 2002 in Fernley, Nv 

........ 7   [1] Richard Dean Webber b: 17 Mar 1948 in Durango, Colorado   
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............  +[2] Debra Dianne Dick b: in Elko, NV m: in Fernley, NV  

.....  *2nd Husband of Ethel Selveta Hawkins:    

.........  +Solomon Jesse Millard b: 20 Jan 1882 in Kansas m: 24 Apr 1938 in Murphy, Owyhee County, Idaho d: 21 Nov 1963 

in San Mateo, CA 

..... 5   Hazel Hawkins b: 10 Jun 1890 in Colorado d: 03 Jan 1973 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, South Carolina 

.........  +Swetak b: in Minnesota m: in California  

..... 5   Gladys Hawkins b: 14 Jan 1897 in Colorado  d: Abt. 1925 in California 

... 4   Hamilton C. Hawkins b: Dec 1846 in Indiana  d: 1916 in Washita Co., Oklahoma 

.......  +Margaret E Hawkins b: Abt. 1852 in Iowa   

...  *2nd Wife of Hamilton C. Hawkins:    

.......  +Genivra or Genevea Harland b: Feb 1857 in Iowa  d: 1935 in Oklahoma 

..... 5   Forest Hawkins b: 13 Nov 1888 in Kansas  d: Nov 1968 in Dill City, Washita, Oklahoma 

.........  +Grace Bowlin b: 14 Jul 1891 in Kansas m: Abt. 1910   d: Mar 1982 in Colony, Washita, Ok 

...... 6   Harland Hawkins b: Abt. 1911 in Oklahoma   

...... 6   Marjorie Hawkins    

..... 5   Vade Hawkins b: 04 Oct 1881   

.........  +Bessie Taylor b: Abt. 1881 in Kansas   

...... 6   Hugh Taylor Hawkins b: 16 Mar 1907 in Oklahoma  d: 24 May 1946 in Washita Co,  Oklahoma 

..........  +Nettie b: Abt. 1907 in Oklahoma   

........ 7   Dorothea L. Hawkins b: Abt. 1930 in Oklahoma   

...... 6   Beulah Catherine Hawkins b: Abt. 1913 in Oklahoma   

... 4   [3] Mary E. Hawkins b: Abt. 1847 in Iowa   

.......  +[4] Aaron B. Hayes b: Jun 1837 in Ohio m: 27 Feb 1868 in Louisa  IA  

... 4   George E. Hawkins ? b: Abt. 1850   

... 4   Margaret Ellen Hawkins b: 12 Dec 1851 in Iowa  d: 25 May 1915 in Boise, Ada, Idaho 

.......  +Arthur Mendenhall b: 20 Nov 1841 in Washington, Daviess Co., IN m: 22 Feb 1870 in Salem, Henry Co., Iowa d: 22 Feb 1891 in Saline, 

Iowa 

... 4   Susan Jane Jennie S. Hawkins b: Abt. 1854 in Iowa   

.......  +James P. Patterson b: Abt. 1850 in Kentucky m: Abt. 1875 in Winfield, Kansas d: Aft. 1920 

... 4   Malinda A. Hawkins b: Abt. 1856 in Iowa   

.......  +William O. Lipscomb b: Abt. 1849 in Mercer, Kentucky m: 31 Jul 1874 in Kansas  

... 4   Albert Henry Hawkins b: 11 Aug 1857 in Iowa  d: 09 Oct 1941 

.......  +Emma Laura Martin b: 05 Apr 1857 in Morristown, Belmont, Ohio m: 01 Nov 1877 in Winfield, Kansas d: 02 Jan 1931 in Walla 

Walla, WA 

..... 5   Eugene Archer Hawkins b: 29 Jan 1879 in Vernon, Kansas d: 20 Mar 1966 in Walla Walla, WA 

.........  +Mammie Delaura Robinson b: 02 Oct 1877 in Wolf Run, Marshall, VA m: 21 Aug 1901 in Wolf Run, Marshall, VA d: 19 Feb 1943 

in Walla Walla, WA 

...... 6   Clyde Baldwin Hawkins b: Abt. 1902 in Wolf Run, Marshall, VA   

........ 7   Waneta Joy Hawkins    

............  +Robert Charles Steelman b: 31 Aug 1925 d: 20 Aug 2002 in Yakima, Yakima, Washington 

...... 6   Marguerite L. Hawkins    

...... 6   Carmelita V. Hawkins b: 28 Oct 1907 in Kansas  d: Jul 1983 in Walla Walla, WA 

...... 6   Emma Kathryn Hawkins b: 15 Jul 1909 in Kansas  d: 26 Aug 1978 in Walla Walla, WA 

..........  +Davee    

......  *2nd Husband of Emma Kathryn Hawkins:    

..........  +Orin M. Walker b: 13 Aug 1900 m: 15 Mar 1952 d: 25 Nov 1995 in Walla Walla, WA 

...... 6   Victor Eugene Hawkins b: 26 Mar 1913 in Kansas  d: 13 Apr 1986 in Walla Walla, WA 

...... 6   William Henry Hawkins b: Abt. 1915 in Wolf Run, Marshall, VA  d: 21 Jul 1931 

..... 5   Gertrude Irene Hawkins b: 07 Aug 1881 in Winfield, Kansas  d: 1965 

.........  +Charles W. Geer b: 02 Apr 1869 in Winfield, Kansas m: 04 Jun 1901 in Cowley, Kansas  

..... 5   Clyde Emerson Hawkins b: 24 Dec 1884 in Winfield, Kansas  d: in Washington 

.........  +Nettie Netherten    

...... 6   Kenneth C. Hawkins    

... 4   Daniel Gilbert Hawkins b: 19 May 1860 in Columbus City, Louisa, Iowa  d: 12 Feb 1919 

.......  +Lena May Wellman b: 23 Oct 1861 in Morristown, Belmont, Ohio m: 24 Nov 1881 in Winfield, Kansas  

..... 5   Jessie Dean Hawkins b: 25 Oct 1882 in Winfield, Kansas   

.........  +George Nix b: Abt. 1862 in Texas   

.....  *2nd Husband of Jessie Dean Hawkins:    

.........  +Charles Piper b: Abt. 1868 in Missouri   

... 4   James L. Hawkins ? b: Abt. 1862   

... 4   Isaac Edward Hawkins b: Mar 1864 in Iowa  d: Aft. 1930 in Probably Kay County Oklahoma 

. 3   Stephen Hawkins b: 1820  d: in KS 

.....  +Elizabeth Capper b: 20 Oct 1829 in Indiana m: 17 Jun 1852 in Peoria, Illinois d: 14 Feb 1903 in Kansas 

... 4   [3] Mary E. Hawkins b: Abt. 1847 in Iowa   

.......  +[4] Aaron B. Hayes b: Jun 1837 in Ohio m: 27 Feb 1868 in Louisa  IA  

... 4   Gilbert A. Hawkins b: 09 Jun 1855 in Indiana  d: 03 Sep 1919 in Kansas 

.......  +Neoma Swope b: Abt. 1853 in Orange Twp., Clark, ILL m: 08 Mar 1876 in Clark Co., Illinois   d: Aft. 1930 

..... 5   Charlie F. Hawkins    

..... 5   Chloe E. Hawkins    

.........  +Oscar Bowman b: Abt. 1887 in Ohio   

..... 5   [5] Clarence Hawkins    

..... 5   Oscar G. Hawkins    

..... 5   Elmer E Hawkins b: 25 Dec 1876 in Illinois  d: 09 Nov 1943 in California 

..... 5   Fredrick Frederic? Hawkins b: Abt. 1879 in Illinois   

.........  +Maude Rice b: Abt. 1884 in Kansas   

...... 6   Ovella Hawkins b: Abt. 1917 in Kansas   
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..... 5   Clifford O. Hawkins b: Abt. 1883 in Illinois  d: Aft. 1930 

.........  +Ella Eleanor H. Lunstruin b: Abt. 1886 in Kansas  d: Aft. 1920 

...... 6   Ethel Hawkins b: Abt. 1909 in Kansas   

...... 6   Alice Hawkins b: Abt. 1911 in Kansas   

...... 6   Ralph Hawkins b: 10 Jun 1913 in Kansas  d: 26 Aug 1999 in Cedar Vale, Chautauqua, Kansas 

...... 6   Lillian Hawkins b: Abt. 1916 in Kansas   

...... 6   Alida Mae Hawkins b: Abt. 1921 in Kansas   

..... 5   Howard Claude Hawkins b: 23 Dec 1883 in Illinois   

.........  +Alice Marguerite Abbot b: Abt. 1883 in Kansas   

...... 6   Howard Abbott Hawkins b: 27 Jan 1920 in Blackwell, Oklahoma d: 13 May 2002 in Belknap, Kansas 

..........  +Phyllis Nadine McAlister  m: 23 Mar 1948 in Moline, Kansas  

........ 7   Howard R. Hawkins    

........ 7   Bert L. Hawkins    

........ 7   Fred E. Hawkins    

........ 7   Rita Hawkins    

........ 7   Doris L. Hawkins    

...... 6   Ester Jean Hawkins b: Abt. 1921 in Oklahoma   

..... 5   Edna Francis Hawkins b: 16 Apr 1886 in Kansas  d: 26 Jan 1957 in California 

.........  +Irven Notestine b: Abt. 1884 in Kansas   

..... 5   Bertha Hawkins b: Abt. 1888 in Kansas  d: 14 Nov 1888 in Kansas 

..... 5   Johnnie Stephen Hawkins b: 16 May 1894 in Kansas  d: 05 May 1899 in Near Kellogg, KS 

... 4   Nettie Valinda V. Hawkins b: Abt. 1856 in Indiana   

.......  +J. T. Carter b: Abt. 1852 in Ohio   

... 4   Albert H. Hawkins b: Abt. 1857 in Indiana  d: Aft. 1930 

... 4   Laura Hawkins b: Abt. 1861 in Indiana   

.......  +Charles Swope b: Abt. 1857 in Illinois   

... 4   Susannah Capper Hawkins b: 26 Jun 1864 in Rockville, Park County, IN d: 06 Oct 1926 in Winfield, Kansas 

.......  +William Taylor b: 25 Apr 1868 in Beaver Dam, Ohio Co., Kentuckyd: 23 Jun 1937 in Winfield, Cowley County, KS 

... 4   Dora B. Hawkins b: 16 Jul 1867 in Terre Haute, Indiana  d: 02 Nov 1960 in Delphos, Kansas 

... 4   Edgar Hamilton Hawkins b: Abt. 1869 in Indiana  d: 01 Dec 1956 in Kansas City, Wyandotte, Kansas 

.......  +Nora Ellen Canfield b: 02 Apr 1871 in Xenia, Clay, Illinois m: 02 Apr 1901 in Oxford, Sumner, Kansas d: 27 Oct 1956 in Kansas City, 

Wyandotte, Kansas 

..... 5   Harold Horatio Hawkins b: 21 Oct 1903 in Kansas City, Wyandotte, Kansas  d: 18 Jul 1964 in Washington, D.C. 

.........  +Dorothy Gatewood b: 27 Dec 1903 in Hays, Ellis, Kansas m: 14 May 1937 d: 05 Apr 1970 

..... 5   Julia Carene Hawkins b: 14 Aug 1905 in Kansas City, Kansas   

... 4   infant Hawkins b: Aft. 1869   

. 3   Silas Hawkins b: 1823  d: 08 Jan 1827 

 2   Nathan Hawkins* b: 18 Jan 1782 in Union Co., SC (Cane Creek MM)  d: 28 Jul 1867 in Hamilton Co., IN 

...  +Rebecca Roberts b: 08 Aug 1787 m: 26 Nov 1807 in Elk Creek MM, Butler Co., OH d: 18 Jun 1863 in Hamilton Co., IN 

. 3   Thomas Hawkins b: 10 Feb 1808 in Preble Co., OH  d: 19 Aug 1879 in Stuart, Gutherie Co., IA 

.....  +Rachel Hollingsworth b: 07 Dec 1818 in Clinton Co., OH   

.  *2nd Wife of Thomas Hawkins:    

.....  +Mary Faulkner  m: 15 Jan 1834 in Wayne Co., IN d: 1855 

... 4   Jesse F. Hawkins b: 21 Sep 1834 in Preble Co., OH  d: 24 Apr 1903 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN 

.......  +Manerva Wilson b: 08 Apr 1843 m: 31 Dec 1860 d: 22 Dec 1909 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN 

..... 5   Gertrude Hawkins b: 10 May 1878  d: 07 Mar 1967 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN 

.........  +William Arthur Babbitt  m: 05 Apr 1898 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN  

..... 5   Harry R. Hawkins b: Abt. 1874   

..... 5   Reed W. Hawkins b: Abt. 1876   

... 4   Nathan Hawkins b: 30 Sep 1836   

... 4   Martha Hawkins    

. 3   Ann Hawkins    

. 3   Betsy Hawkins    

. 3   Simeon Hawkins    

. 3   Amos Hawkins    

 2   Ann Hawkins* b: 06 Jun 1784   

 2   James Hawkins*b: 06 Dec 1786   

 2   Mary Hawkins* b: 25 Jan 1789   

...  +Walter Roberts  m: 07 Jan 1813  

 2   Henry Hawkins* b: 10 Dec 1791   

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-05 (Group Leader is Jeanne Bornefeld, jeanne.bornefeld@yahoo.com.)  

(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-05)  
 
     It has occurred to me that there must have been correspondence among the various families of my Hawkins 
line. How else would they have moved apart and then come back together and moved apart and come back 
together over and over again? In the 1790's John of Abbeville was in the Carolinas as was Nathan and his 
family. Their kids grew up in the area and survived the horrible Revolution (our 1st Civil War). Nathan's son, 
Aaron, was lost in that time period as was a son of John of Abbeville. Some were "Patriots" and some were 
"Loyalists". None were Tories. 
 

mailto:jeanne.bornefeld@yahoo.com
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-05
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Thomas James Hawkins 
1810 - 1880 

     The War did not end at the official dates in our history, but went on and on. After the War was over, there 
was much continual killing and torture, especially of those perceived as Loyalists. There is always someone out 
for revenge. 
 
    Desperate times produce desperate people. The Harp brothers came out of that period of time and place. 
They changed the course of many people's families with their murderous forays in the Carolinas, Kentucky and 
the Natchez Trace. 
 
     General Cleveland of NC continued to hang people years after the end of the War. There are no court 
records of his atrocities. However, they are well documented in the Revolutionary War Service and Pension 
Records. 
 
     After the war and in the early 1800's, John of Abbeville's family and Nathan's family went up into the eastern 
edge of Indiana. They settled in Bartholomew, Fayette, Dearborne and Franklin Counties. After a while, some 
of the next generation went over to the west side of Indiana to Fountain County and mixed with the 
descendants of Matthew, son of Nathan, who had come up out of western KY. 
 
     After they were there a while some moved on to Iowa. 
 
     Augustine's kids out of Maryland went down to NC and then to TN and then to Indiana where the others 
were and some went on to Missouri and eventually Texas. Matthew's son, James Dixon, went to Texas settling 
Candela, Coahuila, Mexico. 
 
     The Revolution produced family splits. Nicholas, s/o Nathan, did not join his family migration to IN, but 
went to Christian Co KY, alone. He served in the Revolution. Matthew, s/o Nathan,  went ot Daviess Co KY, 
alone. He, too, served in the Revolution, but changed sides later in the War.  
 
     No siblings went with these two men who were brothers. Matthew was a Patriot early and a Loyalist, later. 
Did Aaron's death have anything to do with this change of heart? Matthew took Aaron's wife and kids to SC for 
safety. There were strong feelings in this family. 
 
     The timely moving from place to place by groups of this family in far flung places to centralized places leads 
me to believe there was some correspondence among them. I have found only one letter and that was from 
James Dixon Hawkins in Candela, Mexico inquiring about his family in KY. as a very old, blind man. 
 
     Many of you that are descendents of this Hawkins line have stories and pictures that others do not. How 
about contributing? 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-07 (Group Leader is Sara Hawkins Powell, sara-powell@sbcglobal.net .) The Group-
07  family pages at http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-
1.html#Group-07 
 
     The following is a brief record of my Great Grandfather Thomas James 
Hawkins.  Thomas was born in Nashville, Davidson Co. TN on 2 Aug 1830 to 
Robert and Rosetta (Inyard) Hawkins.  He married Selina Williams in Nashville on 4 
Jan 1857.  They moved to Manchester, Coffee Co., TN in time to be on the 1860 
Census for Coffee Co.  Their four children, Lewis, Mary, Rosetta, and Robert, were 
born in Manchester. 
     The family moved back to Nashville before the 1880 Davidson Co. Census.   
 
 
 

mailto:sara-powell@sbcglobal.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-07
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-07
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Thomas James Hawkins Civil War Record: 
  
Sgt. Co. H 11th Regiment TN Cavalry 
  
Company Muster Roll of organization named above, for Dec. 31, 1863 to June 30, 1864 
Enlisted:  
When  Sept. 15, 1862 
Where  Manchester, Tenn. 
By Whom Capt. Coffee 

Period  War 

Last Paid:  
By whom Capt Dasheils 

To what time July 1st. 1863 

For use of horse,  $            /100  
Present or absent Absent 
Remarks:  Captured at Morganton, Tenn. Oct. 1863 
  

(Typed at the bottom of the above information) 
     This regiment was formed about February 25, 1863, by the consolidation of Holman’s Battalion Tennessee 
Partisan Rangers with a part of Douglas’ Battalion Tennessee Partisan Rangers and the addition of other 
companies of Tennessee Cavalry which had formerly served in the 3d (Forrest’s) Regiment Tennessee Cavalry 
and were transferred back to their original command about July, 1863. It was consolidated with the 10th. 
Regiment Tennessee Cavalry in February, 1865, and finally paroled as the 10th. and 11th. Regiment Tennessee 
Cavalry at Gainesville, Alabama, in May, 1865. 

--------------------***-------------------- 
Hawkins Family Group-17 (Group Leader is Robert Scott Hawkins, rshawkins@kumango.net.) 
(http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-17.)  
 
     Group 17, participants and our families continue our search for a common ancestor focusing on the 
parentage of Abraham Hawkins who we feel would connect the two remaining branches of our tree. Sadly ,we 
learned via AGBI that people have been looking for documented evidence of his parents since the mid 1930's. 
The one true lead we have been working is a 1902 letter from Abraham's grandson to another relative talking 
about his family. From this Abraham has a brother who moved to New York, a father who was a beef butcher, 
and ran away from home when forced to do apprentice with a carpenter. Hoping for a breakthrough to match 
our DNA results soon.          

     Many of you that are descendents of this Hawkins line have stories and pictures that others do not. How 
about contributing?             Scott  

--------------------***-------------------- 
 

     Current list of Surnames participating in the Hawkins DNA Project (DNA testing shows that these 
participants are all direct descendents of a male HAWKINS ancestor.): Ferguson, French, Fulton, Gamblin, 
Glass, Hankins, Harkins, Haskins, Hawken, Hawkin, Hawkings, Hawkins, Murray, Ottesen, Samuels, Thomas, 
and Williams. 

*** *** *** 
     If you maintain a web site with Hawkins information, please add a link to our Hawkins DNA Project. If you maintain a 
website that relates to any of our Hawkins DNA lines, please advise, and I’ll list a link for it on our site. 

*** 
     If you know someone that would like to be on the Hawkins project information mailing list, please send me their name 
and email and I’ll add them. Anyone that desires not to be on the list should request removal. 

*** 

mailto:rshawkins@kumango.net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~hawkinsdnaproject/tree_g-1.html#Group-17
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Phil Hawkins - 2009 

    Please advise us of any planned Hawkins reunions. We would like to list them indicating the patriarch, place, dates, and 
any other special information. Consider collecting donations to have some of the cousins in your group tested. Maybe you 
have the perfect paper records, but the mutations that occur in the separate lines need to be identified now for succeeding 
generations (and just maybe, your paper records are not as solid as you assume). 

*** 
     If you have tested with someone other than Family Tree DNA please contact me about 
also participating in our Hawkins Project.     

*** 
Reprints: Permission to reprint articles from the Hawkins DNA Newsletter is granted unless 
specifically stated otherwise, provided the reprint is used for non-commercial, educational 
purposes; and the following notice appears at the end of the article: Previously published in 
the Hawkins DNA Newsletter2010-3_31Mar2010. 
 
Phillip A. Hawkins, Administrator, Hawkins Worldwide DNA Project 
[No compensation received] 
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